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PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION BEFORE
from D.R. 3.5 to D.L. 14, and

SPECIAL EXCEPTION for L

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF

1 BALTIMORE COUNTY
No. 73-218-RX

2nd District

SelaE. Cole, ot ux, #
Petitioners

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Petition of Sela E, Cola, et ux, for reclossification from D.R. 3.5 o D.R,
16, and special exception for or. Office Bullding, on property located on the nartheost side
of Libsrty Road, 620 feet southeast of Tiverton Road, in the Second Election District o1
Boltimore County.

WHEREAS, Tn open hearing before the Board of Appeals on March 21, 1974,
and prior 1o the toking of any testimony, the attorney for the petitionsrs-appellant: dis-
missad the appsal token on behal of the petitioners-appellonts in the above entitled
| ‘matter. G

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, this__ 7/ " day of March, 1974, that sald
appeal be and the same is DISMISSED.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

i Z’— /Jé }/-///f;.m;k o7
Kbt L. Gilland

E.Cale

éq'm*/

LEGAL ARGUMENTS TO SUPPORT REQUEST POR ZONING RECLASSIFICATION

when the original area of the subject property was
It was

This

zoned, it was agricultural land located on county roads.

then classified as suitable for single family residences.

classification was continued up to the present time although the

area has chunged, and it is now semi-commercial.

On the east of the property is a proposed shopping

center. On the south side of Liberty Road the property is zoned

for manufacturing. With the Changes in the 2rea, it is nc longer

suitable for residence of single family homes. FPor this reason

this re-

and for other reasons to be submitted at the Hearing,

quest is made to change the classificatior from DR 3.5 to DR 16

with a special exception fur professional offices.
Maryland law as promulgated by Statute, Court of

Appeals decisions and Baltimore County law and the rules and
ification

regulations of the Zoning Commission allow a recla

under these circumstances.

ctfully submitted,

onald L. Maher

1000 Maryland Trust Bldg.
paltimore, Maryland 21212
539-3474
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indivijual home sites along Liberty Road: A major concern was the ultimate

use of the property. Once sold, they foared that the new owner would raze

| theoressnt structire and build a small office building, thus destroying the

buffer idea.

Also, a majrr concern was the domino effect that occurs when
zoning changes are made. In essence, testimony indicated that the Greater
Randallstown Community Council was devoted to stopping the wild growth that
was taking place in the Liberty Road arca and to bring about chanys which
will provide a better atmospherc in which to live.

planne rs,

i of the and

The opposing
as compared to that of those who live and represent others who live in the
arca (it should be noted that the Bermont subdivision i not a purt of the
Greater Randallstown Community Coucil), coupled with the fact that a
moratorium designed to reduce or slow development in this arca has been
adopted by the Bal timore County Council. makes this decision very difficult,
All testimony, in this case, has not been covered herein, however, it has
been given full consideration and is setforth in Brieis from bath parties
which are Exhibits in this case.

Comments, from the various County lgm‘l:inl, leave littie doubt that
the Petitioners can meet the majority of the requirements setforth in Section
502. 1 that must b met prior to a Special Exception being granted. The anly
real issue that remains to be decided, insofar as the Special Exception is
concerned is whethel or not the proposed use will be detrimental to the health,
-safety, and general welfare of the community.

Itis true that office space could be available in the professional
ébuildiﬂg mentioned in the sbove testimony or in the shopping center that is
Fu: be built on the adjoining property. However, it is also true that while
many physicians and other professional people do not desire to have their

| offices located within their homes or within commexcial complexes, they do

desire to be located wiwin the residential communities that they serve.

Since very few physicians make house calls, it would appear that doctor's
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RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION :
AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION
NE/S of Liberty Road, 620 feet
SE of Tiverton Kead - 2nd Disirict
Sela E. Cole, et ux - Petitioners .
NO. 73-218-RX (Item No. 31)

BEFORE THE
DEPUTY ZONING
COMMISSIONER
OF

BALTIM.ORE COUNTY

This Petition represenis a reques: for a Reciassification from a
D.R. 3.5 Zone to a D.R. 16 Zone and a Special Exception for professional
offices.

The site, in question, is situated on the northeast side of Liberty

Road, six hundred and twenty (620) fect southeast of Tiverton Road, in the |

|
1
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o
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|| of even an addition to the existing structure.

DATE
Y

[Zand are imp:

Section I of the sub of B t

and one (1) of a minority

|

|

f Second Election District of Baltimore County, alao known as Lot I, Plat A,

‘ of lots, within the overall subdivision, that has frantage directly on
Liberty Road.

‘ A great deal af testimony was presented with regard to the congesied

| traffic situation of Liberty Road and the zoning that strrounds the subject

| property. The Petitioners, Mr. ard Mrs. Sela E. Cole, lived on the

| premises for approximately twelve (12) years before moving to a less

congested area. The property has since heen affered for sale, as a
_Fesidence, for aver une (1) year without receiving any offers, However,
several inquiries, for use of the Propar.y as an office facility, were made
during that time.

The propertics to the west and north are zoned D.R. 3.5

with dwellings. The property i a

[ adjoining, on the cast, is zoned Business Lozal and is proposed to L

tmproved with Lhe Crossroads Shopping Certer. The property 1o the south,
on the opposite side of Liberty Road, is zoned M. L.R., Manufactuing
Light, Restricted, and is the subjoct of a Rerlassification Petition

requesting DL R. 16 zoning.

wifices located within the communities would be an asset rather than a
detriment and, as such, should not be detrimental to the health, safoty,
and general welfare of the arca.

Insofcr as the Reclassification is concerned, it would appear reasonable
to conclude that the Planning Board would not recommend a specific change
in the map, which is prepared by their staff and adopted by them, unleas
they were thoroughly convinced that an error had been made in the zoning
designated for the subject property. The reasons given by the Planning
Board, in arriving at their decision, are reasonable and sound and, as such,

cannot be set aside. Insofar as additicnal growth or building in the Liberty

a new building

Road corrider is the are not
ihey are anly secking a change

Close scrutiny of the Petitoners' site reveals

in the use of the structure.

that they could not raze the existing struclure and construct a new one with-
out the aid of Variances, which they have not requested. The D.R, 16

Zone requires setbacks of seventy-five (75) fect from all property lines,

which would usurp one hundred fifty (150) feet of the one hundred fifty (150)

by one hundred thirty-nine (139} foot lot.

With regard to the domino cffect of zoning changes referred ta by the

Protustants, it is the opinicn of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner that cor- |

| rection of errors in the zoning maps, such as in this case, are not and should '

ynot be considered as genuine changes that lead t . yet acditinnal changes. It

‘Rﬂl\ir:ly possible that genuine changes in conditions could take place over |
=
ahort period of time, however, this is not the general rule. To date, very
3
w. if any, changes in the 1971 Comprehensive Zoning Maps have been

‘granted on this basis. it is improtant o nole that the zoning law requires

t County-wide Camprehensive Zoning Maps be adopted anew in 1976, and

with a

“overy four {4) years on zoning reel

during the last year. Under this system, changes on maps can accnmulate

only for a period of three (3) years and should bz less likely to represent
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| Public water and sewer are available 10 thz sitz and, in general,

‘County agencies, who reviewed the Petition, had no adverse comments

|| 10 offer with resard to their plans or proposed use of the site. Tae De-
i‘ partment of Traffic Engincering commented as follows:

\‘ "The subject petition is requesting a zoning recl.
| from DR 3.5 to DR 16, with a special exception for an office

building, Because of the sma!l size of the praperty, no mainr
Il increase in traffic is expected fram this site.

Bu:, it must be pointed out that Liberty Road has severe
traffic prablema and is in an area of numerous camplaints from
the citizens to this depa~tment.

The Baltimore County Planning Board recommendations with regard
||t the Petitioner's request £ar a Reclasaification and Spocial Exception

state in part:
"essi. Bereuse of its proximity to existing comme reially
and industrially zoued land, the Pianning Board feels that an
affice use woul i here. ly 15 ucres
at land z0ned B.L. -CoN. 5. abuts the cast side of this property,
the site of the propesed Crossroads Shopping Center. Tae
Planning Board believes that office uses here would provide
and excellent transition arca between the future shopping center
and the residential uses to the west, The propesed reclas-
sification and office use would cause no major increase in
traffic from this site accerding to'the Department of Traffic
Engincering's represcntatize on the Zoning Advisory Com-
mittee.

It is therefare recommended that D.R, 16 zoning be
granted. "

Several members of the Greater Randallstown Community Council,
'V which is comprised of eleven (11) separate comm - nity associations situated

e cquested R

and Special They

uestioned the need for additional office space in the Randallstown area are
_Enm‘mm out that efice space could be provided in the proposed adjoining
"';hop‘pin‘ ceuter as well as other snopping centers that are proposed in the
rea. They presented evidence that the Old Court Professional Building,
. located approximately three (3) miles east of the subject property, was at
E =.| that time leasing office space. They felt that it should not be necessary for

the Cole property to serve as 3 buffer between the commercial and other

genuine changes in conditions. In past years, prior to 1971, changes took
place on the same maps for twenty (20) or mare years, and it was during
this time that the domino effect of zoning changes reached its height in
Baitimore County,

In view of these reaxons, testimony, evidence and a personal on
site inspection of the subject property and surrounding area, it is the
opinien of the Deputy Zoning Lommissioner that the Petitioners have met
the burden of proving error, as wll as meeting the requirements of Section

502.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning and that the

with certain

and Special can be
granted without being detrimental to the health, sufety, or general welfare
| of the community at large.
Therefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner of
Baltimore County, this _Z-_Q'_ day of June, 1973, that the herein

described property or area should be anc the same is hereby reclassified

from a D, R, 3.5 Zone to 2 D.R. 16 Zone and a Special Exception for
medical offices should be and the same is GRANTED, from and aiter the
date of this Order, subject, however, to the following restrictions and
conditions:

1. The premises shall be used exclusively for medical offices.

2. No more than two (2) doctors, dentists, or other medical
practices shall be loc ated on the premiscr at any one time,

3. There shall be no exterior changes or aldditions to the existing
buildiug, other than narmal maincenance.

-

All existing whrubbery and trees, located on the property,
shall be tained in ble and good and that
no shrubbery shall he removed, other than tha necessary to
rxpand the parking 1o comply to the Baltimore County parking
cegulations.

5. A sits glan, indicating the existing building or structere,
ng, and proposed parking arca, shall be approved
by the Department of Public Works, State Highway Admin-
istraticn and the Office of Planning and Zoning.

Deputy Zoning Ghmmissioner
of Baltimord County



E. F. RAPHEL & ASSOCIATES
Regisured Prefesrionai Land Sarseyors
201 COURTLAND AVENUE
TOWSON. MAHYLAND 21204

September 29, 1972

DESCRIPTION TO ATCOMPAAY PETITION FOR ZONING RECLASSIFICATION
9700 LIBERTY RCAD

BEGINNING for the samc at a point on the mortheast

Right of wWay line of Liberty Road at a distance of 620 ft. &
y of the of the northeast Right of

Way line of Liberty Road and the centerline of Tiverton Road,
said point being the division line between lot #1 and Lot 2,
Bleck A, Section One of "Burmont™ and recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Liber G.L.B. 25, Folio 75,
running thence and binding on said division line N32°41'SE"E
133.96 ft., running thence and binding on the outline of Lot
#1 as shown on the aforesaid plat 55R*12'20"E 155.96 ft. -
533%40'30"W 139.06 ft. to the northeast Right or Way line of
Liberty Road, running thence and binding thereon N56°15%30"w
153.60 ft. to the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 0,48 acres, more or less.

BEING Lot #1, Block A, Section One of "Burmont.'"

Eugene P. Raphe
Reg. Professiona:
Surveyor #2246

Greater Randallstown Communiry Coun-il
Repeasnting Civie and Sorvice Ocgosizationr
PO. Box 164
RANDALLSTOWN, MARYLAND 21133

RESOLUTION NUMBER FOUR« ZONING

‘Wnorsas the Board of Directors, the Zoning Committee, and the
General Membership of the Greater Randallstown Community Council
sire concerned about responsible zoning in the Creater Randallstown
urea; and

Whereas Mrs, Gene C, Nipper has applled for rezoning of 2.24 acres
of property N/E/S of Liberty Road , opposite Live Oax Road f-om
D.R. 16 to B.L.-C.N.S. 1isted as Item 29 in the Dctober-April
1972-1973 report of the Baltlmore County Planning Board; and

Whereas Gilbsrt Soloman, Albert Kermisch and Leorard Lispman have
applied for rezoning of 24,98 acres of property S/M/S of Liberty
Road, 368' W, of Live Oak Road from M.L.R, to D.R. 1§ listed as
Ttem 30 in the October=April 1972-1973 report of the Ealtimore
County Flanning Board; and

Whereas Sela and Delores Cole have epplied for resoning of A48
acres of proparty N/E/S Liberty Road, 620' E. of Tiverton Road
from D,R, 3.5 to D.R. 16 listed as Item 31 in the October-April
1972-1973 report of the Baltimore County Plamning Board) and

Wnereas Richard Newolty and Efrem Potts have applied for rezoning
of .56 of property N/E/S of Liberty Road, 2100' W, of Deor Parit
Road from D.R. 3.5 to B,L. listed as Item 32 in the Octobor-April
report of the Baltirore County Planning Eoard; and

Whereas the Greater Randallstown Community Counsil Zoning Committee
ean £ind no evidence that there is arror in tha zoning maps or
change in the of the nei of the afor 1
zoning petitions,

-

mesioiNCE: TI1.4802
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CONSTABLE, ALEXANDER & DANEKER P
1000 MARTLAND THURT NUILGING
cavvent anp ncowooo ars
BALTHOUE MARYLAND 2i0F
TEL330 B30 3474

July 25, 1973

riease reeir vo Baltimore

Mr. James E. Dyer

Deputy Zoning Commiasioner

Bal=imore County Office of
Flanning & Zoning

County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petitlon for Reclassification and Special Exception
NE/E of Liberty Foad, 620 feet SE of Tiverton Road
2nd Listrict - Sela E. Cole, et ux - Petitioners

No. 73-21B-RX (Ttem MNo. 31)

Gentlemen:

On June 27, 1973, James E. Dyer, Deputy Zoning Commis-
sloner passec his Order granting the Petitioner's recuest for
rezoning the subjeet preperty and further granting a Specilal
Exception subject o several restrictions and conditions.

I have recently been advised that the Fetiticner has
filed an Appeal In proper person from Order paszad as aforesaid
and verbally advised me that I should not participate in subsequent
proceedings .

It is therefore requested that my appearance as attor-
ney for Petitloners be stricken.

TR

RLM/ jmt
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Y-

184,
Ty

'uh-nforo be it ree~lved that the Greater Randallstown
Community Council pretests io any change in zoning of properties
desoribed in Items 29, 30, 31 and 32 of the October-April 1972-
1973 report of the Baltimore County Planning Board.

And be it further resolved that this resolutlon shall take effaot

immedistely upon adoption by vote of the membership of the
Greater Pandallstown Community Councll.

;ulgnad) &M\.I \JV\L

Adopted Pebruary 15,1979
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’ . Juiy 19, 1973

Mr, 5. Eric Dinenna
Zoniug Commissioner
Couaty Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petition for Reclassification and
Spectal Exception
NE/S of Liberty Road, 620 feet
3E of Tiverton Road - 2nd District
Sela E, Cole, et ux - Petitioners
NO. 73-218-RX (item Mo, 31)

Desr Mr. Dinenna:

Flease refer to letter of June 27, 1973, signed by James E. Dyer, with reference

to che above captioned property.

We, the Petitioners, Scla E. & Dolores E. Cole, wish to appeal this pecicion, which

reads:
1+ The premises shall be used exclusively for medical offices.
2. do mare than two (2) doctors, dentisis, or ather medical practices
shall be lecaced on the premises at anv one time.
3. There shall ba ro exterfor changes or additions to the existing
bullding, other than normal maintenance.

4. ALl existing shrubbery amd t:
1n and good and that no shrubbery
shall be removed, other than that 88ary to expand che parking

ta camply to the Baltimore County tng regulations.

5. A aite plan, indicating the existing building or structure, land-
scaping, and proposed parking area, shall be approved by che Depe

artment of Public Works,State Highway Admin{stration and the DFfice

of Planning and Zoning.
Ve refer specifically to Ttems No. 1 & 2 and ask that they be changed to road:
OFFICES FOR PROFESSIONAL USE.
Items No. 3, &, & 5 shall remain the same.
Thank you for your prompt attention in this matter.

Very truly yours,
a4

24y

e

® Fro, Einm @ B

Greater Randallstown Community Couneil

Repe

Cone and Service Ongomsations
PO, Ban 164
RANDALLSTOWN, MARYLAND 21133

RESOLUTION NUMBER THREEs ZONING

Whereas the Zoning Jommittee of the Groeater Randallstewn Cormun-
, ity Council having baen duly elected and designated as the Zoning
Committes by the members of said Greater Randallstown Community
Councl] haa been vested by the membsra of eaid Council with
complete responsibility for all review and actlon on all zoning
matte:s) and

¥hereas the members of the Greater Randallstown Community Couneil
concur with the findings and rocommendations of the Zoning
Committear and

Vhereas Wesley Hellman, Mary Basso, Johr Hiltz, William Holman,
Jane Mann, Sandy Klapper, Phylis Welsh, Zsrnard Peller, Gilbert
Creutzer, J, Fred Lambden, Gary Caplan, Issac Litt, Jeannotte
Peléman, Jules Lerner, Robarg Palter, and Leonard Averbach are
currently members of the Zoning Committes of the Greater Randal-
1stown Community Counclli and

Wnereas said Council wighes to comply fully with the rrovisions
set forth in the Baltimoru County Code, 1958, as amended, in

particular Rule 8, Paragraph 1-15 of the "Gernoral Provislons”
thereof.

Now therefora ba it resolved that the members of the Greater
Randalistown Community Council by and on behalf of sald Council
at the S 1972 anmal g do heraby adopt the regom-

mendations regarding zoning as proposed by the Zoning Commlttew
thereof,

Be it further resolved that the membors of the Zoning Committeo

©f the Greater Randallstown Community Council, are hereby author-

-1~

. located on the property, shall he

(signed)
1dnr\.j

® pi jhe, EX@ET &

Greater Randallstown Community Council
Rereicatiog Civie and Sorvics Orgomizativns
PO Box 164
RANDALLSTOWN, MARYLAND 21133

Joe Wag,

President lunu-ﬂo.l.-n 2?5:'1323
CorTesponding Sec. John Hilts 328-2387
Recording Sec, [ £55-77h2
Treasure 655-2

Organisation Presidents
i m-uﬁrnt h' 17 Tiverton
sbower T4
"“3' mmm i 7 Lverton Road, 21133 655-h271
anes 8 2835 Inwood Romd, 2120
e A B WSS ool
n 3 vis Ave stoek, 2116 -
¥illiam Holman 24 c-;:cgﬁg" i castams
Road, 211
Ay e criass
4 Road, 211 -
IMBRRLEIGH TMPROVEMENT R i
Gary Caplan 3737 Parkfield Rd., 21208 922-7071
nn'iﬁmm &mggol:ng ASSOCIATION
Pixﬁloon c:xcm{wggﬁiﬂn.m- ::., 21133 655-4005
roard Fo. SEer'e 21
L Fedl Sl B g
r, Jr, Road
ALLEYBROOK ?%%'mcug;s > Baads 210 $55-6910
Larry Haye: rrowhead Rd,, 21 -
VILLAGE OF KING'S PARK uaocn'ugn' Hzes 922-8556
Alan Bloow 12 Hobart Court, 21133 922-5256

Westey H o Herdonn
93931 T Comele

R.L_L.lf-fa...,’ md 23

ized to ter3lfy for and on behalf of the Greater Randalletown
Community Council and its Zoning Committes.

Ant be it furthar resolved that this resclution shall take sffect

immediately upon adeption by vote of the mezbership of the
Greater Randallstown Community Council.

0 oo

- Adopted September 21, 1972

P
(attested) &)a/;é Z-—év_._
Recording Secretary

=2-
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MEMORANDUM OF LAW

ANDUM OF LAY

¢: Sela E. and Delores E. Cole
i P:titlon for a Zoning Reclassification and Speclal ?!;eption

Item No. 31, Zoning Cycle for Cctober to April, 1972-73

The petitioners herein are seeking & change in the zonlng
from a residential use DR 3.5 to a residentlal use of MR 16 with a
speclal exception for profest onel ofrices. hdjacent and to the east
of the subject propevty along Liberty Road the area 15 zoned BL-CNS
which is surrounded by DR 16 proparty. To the south of the property
and across Liberty Road is an MLR tract. To the west of the property
there is a small strip of DR 3.5 followed by H.-CNS which 1s then
followed with BL-CCC.

Historlcally, Liberty Road has been main thoroughfare
from Baltimore City to the western suburbs. Although never fully
completed as a feur lane expressway it has for years served as a
main artery for commerclal and residentisal vehiclzs to enter the
city. 1In the very recent years with the improvements made, and

teing made, to Liberty Road as it enters Ealtimore City and its

Lle-in with the Baltimore County Beltway the congestion has tremendously

increased, particularly in the area of the subject property.

At the “ime of the hearing, Mr. Eugene F. Raphel, whose
expertise in the matter of land use has been long recognized and
accepted by the Zooing Commissicner, testified that he was familiar
with the area and that traffic had increased substantially in the
Jast several years. Fe also testified that no external changes

in the premises were planned with the exception of an lncrease in

That purpcse the classification should be changed. In the present

sase the area has changed so that the only feasible use of the

property would be for professional offlces. Even if the property

could be leased for residentlsl purposes and this 1s not econumically
feasible because of Lhe above facts, there could result as the Com=-

missicaer polnted out at the hearing, 2 detericration of the subject

property which would adversely effect the neighborhood.
in rezoning as in original zoning,

As the court

has sald in several instances,

zoning regulations should be made 1n with a comp!

plan and with a reasonable conslderation to the characier of the

aistrict and 1ts particular uses and with a view to conserving tne

value of the buildings and encouraging the most appropriate use of

land ugh the 1ity. See Aspin Kill Venture vs. Mont~

gomery County Council, 289 Atlancic 2nd. 303, and Becker vs. Jerns, 230

Md. 541, Northwest Merchant vs. O'fiourke 191 Md. 171.
Even though there was undisputed testimony that there was

a mistake in the original map in that the comprehensive plan falled
to provide for a buffer zone between the commercial and high density
residential; even though there was undlsputed testimony of a change
in tie neighborhood due to the increase in traffic and the inability
of Mr. Cole to make peacefvl use of the property due to the heavy
congestion of trucks and commercial vehicles as well as private
sutomobiles, and his testimony that he was unable to sell the
although it was in excellent

property for 1al purp

physical condition; the Board need not consider the necessity of

the parking area as required. He further stated that the Jdimensions
of the subject property were considerably larger than the adjacent
lots and that it contained just under 1/2 acre.

Mr. Cole, one of the petitioners testified that he had
1ived on the premises for approximately 12 years and that due to
the increase of traffiec flowing along Liberty Road particularly in
the last year and the general change in the area he had been forced
to move. The nolse and congestion interfered with his peaceful use
of the premises as a residence. Mr. Cole stated that the property
had been offered for sale for over one year and he had received no
offers on the property for residential purposes. There were many
inquiries for use of the subject property as an office facllity.

fpparently mary persons were Llnt:

ested in owning such a facility.
Mr. Cole further stated that he plans no exterior changes in the
facility and that he was willing to acrept limited restrictions as

to the number of offices that would be permissable. It was further

brought out at the hearing that the use of this property for professional

offices would create an ideal buffer zone for the residential property
adjacent to the subject property.

Mr. Wesley Hellman, who was opposed Lo the granting of the
rezoning and special exception, testified that he represented the
Greater Randallstown Community Council. It was established that the
Council 1s oppos:d to every rezoning in th? present cycle for the
general area along Libarty Road and Randallstewn. Hr. Hellman
indicated that he was concerned with the effect on traffic, schools,

aesthetics and strain on utilities such as sewer, water and telephon~.

finding such, a3 the change requested 1s this case is similar to

a floating zone as set forth, Bayer vs. Siskind 247 Md. 116 where

the court said "where the granting of a rezoning application is in

the nature of a special the 'change-mistake rule', requiring

evidence of mistake in original zoning or a substantial change in
the character of the neighborhood 1is not appropriate.” In this
case we are only requesting a higher density residential zone to
permit a speclal ex:;eptl:n wherzin the Board cun provide reasonable
limitatlons on the use.

In numerous cases th: Board has considered that traffiec

should be given a materisl consideration see Renz_vs. Bonfield
Holding Company 223 Md. 34, Prince vs. Cohen 213 Md. 457, Tern-
mink vs. Board of Zoning Appeals 216 Md. 6.. Venpcho vs. Hontpomery
County 240, Md. 386, Marcus vs. MontgOmery County 235 Md. 535.

Although there was no spuclfic testimony as to the date

the increase in traffic occurred the Board can consider the Increase

in traffic that occurred even prior to the last comprehznsive rezon-

ing. See The Town of Somerset vs. Montgomery County 229, Md. 2.
Therc was an inference of some testimony before the Board
that this could coaztitute spot zoning. The probibition agalinst
spot zoning is only appropriate where it bears a substantial re-
lationship to public health and is out of harmony with comprehen-
sive zoning ordinance (Eckes vs. Baltimore County 209 Md. 432.)
In this case the inmcrease in residentlal use or density would be
in aecordance with a comprehensive plan as it Ls a natural buffer
zone between the commercial area and other residential properties
adjacent to this area. In ndditlon office use would be an accomo-

See Cassel v. Clty of Faltimore,

daticn for the resldents thereof

-6

Mr. Heilman further stated that his prime reason for objecting to
the rezoning wasz tie growth and increase in congestion that had
taken place within the last few years.

In the "Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee Report®
which was before the Board, the Department of Public Works had no

objection to the proposed iz provided adi t was

taken for etorm drains and sediment control, Mr. Flanigan of the
Department of Traffic Engineering indicated that because of the small
size of che subject property no lncrease in traffic 1s expected,
The Maryland Department of Transportation indicated its approval as
long as the necessary curb and paving was installed, the Paltimore
County Fire Department indicated its approval provided that any
necessary fire hydrants were installed it intervals of 300 feet,
The Paltimore County Department of Health Indicated that since
metropolitan water and sewer are avillable there was no health
hazard to be anticipated and The Baltimore County Board of Education
saw no objection to the plan and did not belleve the rezoning as
requested would have any adverse effect on the student population.
In the report of the "Baltimore County Planning Board
Report For The Zoning Cyele For October toc April, 1972-31", which
was before the Board, the planning board felt that office use here
would be appropriate as it would provide an exeellant tranaltlon
arca between the future shopping center and additlenal residential
uses to the west. ‘The Planning Board also thought that the proposed
reclassificatlion as office use would cause no major increase In

traffic. It is also self-evident that office use would not effect

the county school population.

195 Md. 350 at page 355 where the court sald "that a use pernitted
in = smali area, whieh is not inconsistent with the use to which
the larger surrcunding area 1s restricted, although 1t may be differ-
ent from that case, 1s not 'spot zoning' when 1t does not conflict
with the comprehensive plan." Simllarly courts have permitted com-

merclal uses in residential areas, e.g. drug and grocery stores,

etc., for the 1 of the

In the Zontag Advisory Committee Report the committee
railsed certain objections based on the S.ate Highuay Administration,
the Baltimore County Fire Department, the Sureau of Engineering,
the Department of Traffic Engineering and the Projec: Planning
office. These matters all go to the granting of a permlt for use
of the property and are not be considered in determining if the
rezoning and special exceptlon should Le granted. The special ex-
ception is granted subject to these matters being corrected and
attended too.

At the time of the hearing, Mr. Heilman, entered into
evidence certain plctures advertising the Cross Roads Plaza Shopping
Mall, the Hernwaod Willage Shopping Mall and the Deer Park Plaza
Shepping Center znd a 12 1/2 acse site 1.1 miles cast of the sub-
ject property. These exhibits conclusively show that the property
has changed i1ts residential ctaracteristics and 1s no longer suit-
able for the purposes for whicn the original zoning was grantad.

It further shows that professional office space avallable at the

present time 1z limited. In the future there could possibly be

As earller stated herein the change requested 1s still

in a residential category but with a special exception for offlice
use which 15 permitted under the appropriate higher density zoning
that has been requested.

I a present case there was very definitely a mlstake In
the original Comprehensive Zoning Map. It was a mistake in not hav-
ing a considecred a transition area from the MLE on &nz north side of
Liverty Road and the BL-CKS area east of the subjeet property to
the residential area in the back of the subject property.

iIn addition to the mistake in the original zoning there
has been a substuntial change in the neighborhood brought about
by the improvements on Liberty Road to the cast of the property and
the tremendous increase in use ol Liberty Road as an arterlal high-
way connecting the Ealtimore Covnty Beltway.

It nas long been recognized in Maryland that rezoning is
Justified where there was a mistake in the original zoning or when
the character of the neighborhood hns changed to sueh an extent thau
reclassification properly ought to be made. See Baltimore County

fAStofore Lounty

vs. Missouri Realty, Tee. 219 Md, 155, wakefield vs. Kraft 202 Md.

136, Cassel vs. City of Baltimore, 195 M4, 348, As Mr. Cole testi-

fied the subject property because of the changes In the area was

no lonzer suitable for rasidential purposes and that he had listed
the property for sale but has been unable to sell the property for
any purposes except for office use, As the court zaid in Huffman

vs. Mayor 197 ¥d, 234 where the character of ti

area has changed

50 that the property zomed as resideatlal s no lenger sultable for

FLC}-

Jome office space available but !t would be speculative to say that
they are going to be prefessicnal offices there. The most that could
be sald i3 that in several years hence there might possibly be avail-
able some professional offices. I think the Board should consider
the evidence introduced by the protestors as conclusive evidence of
the changing characteristics of the neighborhood,

It is therefore respectfully requested that the petitioners
reclassification be granted and that the property be rezoned DR 16
with a special exception for professional use 'n accordance with the
plans and plats submitted to the Beard.

Very truly youps,
(o
q
'i/ 2%4/!4 nex-/f

1000 Maryland Trust Building
Attorney for Pecitioners

ce: Mr. Eeilman
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Greater Randallstown Community Council
Reproventing Civic and Service Ovpenizelbvas
PO, Bom 164
FANDALLSTOWN, MARYLAND 21133

April 23, 1973
Rei Casa 73:

Mr. James E, Dyer, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
0ffice of Planning and Zoning

County Oftice Bulilding

Towson, Md. 21204

Dear Siri

I have d The of Law d by Mr. Ronald L.
Maher, and I find that I disagres with some of the statements.
The stetements that I challenge are as follows

On page one Mr. Maher referas to Mr. Eugene P, Raphel as an sxpert
in land use, At the hearing his cr 1s as a Lonal
civil engineer were mccepted. He discussed the plat on which the
subject's property was located, He indicated exactly what changes
needod to be made to make the property mcceptable for an office
use, The term "land use* indicates that Mr. Raphel could speak
on comprehensive planning. Being retained by Mr. Maher, he could
no*; speak objectively on how the land should be used even ir
be was qualified, The term “land use" should be replaced by

1 elvil .

Nr, Maher on page seven states that the plctures I ¢ ‘tered as
evidence show that profeasional office space is limited. MNr.
Maher neglected to mention the "Now Leasing® sign on the 014
Court Professional Building, If office space was limited, this
building would have all of its office space rented,

-PUBLIC
© 3CsR PAAR
ECEM. 8 JF b Gn
sITe

On the lest page Mr. Maher ntutes that my pictures show conclusive
evidenc: of the teristics of the nei

He is correct if this rezoning petition is granted. This possible
change is why we are protesting. We can see the commercial bdlight
extending all the way %o the county line on Liberty Road, We

oust preserve all non-commercial uses of land along Liberty Road.
The property next to the Cole's is FOR SALE, One by one they fall
to comacrcialism, Nr. Maher talks of the Cole property being a
tuffer, A BL zone contains provisions for a aide yard (section
232.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations) when it butts
a residence zone. This side yard should act as a buffer if
properly designed, If it doesn't, our zoning laws need chaqged,
We should not use rezoning of an adjacent property as a tool to
gain a buffer area. Using the arguement that this property will
be a buffer will leed us down the path of urban sprawl., What will
buffer the D,R. 1€ area from the D.R. 3.5 area?

A major question left unanswered is "Whet is the ultimate use

for this property?" We heard Mr. Cole give his ideas of how

‘the property will ba used, but he is selling it. The new owner

has a plece of property zoned D.R.16 with a special exception for
cffices. What are his ideas regarding the use of this property?

He may raze the present structure and build a 3mall office building
thus destroying the buffer idea.

A reclassification of the Cole property will extend the highly
objectionable commercial strip zone on Liberty Road This property
must remain D.R. J.5. The Greater Randallstown Community Council
in hard at work to bring about planning and zoning changes in the
Liberty Road area which will stop the wild growth and make the
area a paradise in which to live. If we can obtain our goal, the
Cole property will again be a desirable locatlon for a single
family dwelling, Rezroning at the present time will be a step
backwards for our area, We can correct the problem cited by

Mr. Cole by better planning and then implementation of the plan,

Rezoning will nnly bring Mr. Cole a higher selling price; it
won't sclve any prcblema,

Sincerely youra,

e e

Zoning Chairman

E COUNTY ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Cctober 13, 1972

| Ronald L. Maher, Esquire
; 1000 Maryland Trust Duilding
Baltimore, Marylard 21202

RE: Petition for Reclassification
4700 Literty Road
2Znd District
Scla and Dolores Cole -
Petitioners
Item Neo. 31
Fourth Zoning Cycle

Dear Mr. Maher:

) The Zoning Advisory Committee has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above refercnced petition and has made an en
site ficld inspection of the property. The folla'/ing comments are a
result of this veview and insnrction.

i The subject property is located on the northeast side of
Liberty Road, 620 feet south east of Tiverton Road in the Second
District of Baltimore County.

The subject property is currently improved with a
ene (1) story ranch house that § xeellent condition, The
property is well landscaped aad is in keeping with the other
realdences 0 the north and vasi of this propeity. The

| property i to L saai is wnunproved business
Loeal (B, L. ) land and the property on the south side of Libert,
Road is rored Manuiacturing Light Restricted (M, L R, ) and is
unimproved and is the subject of another petition that has been
submitted in this cycle, Curb and gutter and sidewalk extst
along this side of Liberty Road at this tme.

After a ficld inspection of the subjec
Commitice is concerned as to the type of professionai offices
that are proposcd. This should be clariiied prio . the vms of
the hearing.  The petitioner is also advised that revised site
| Flans shall be required that reflect the cominents of the State

® &
CONSTABLE, ALEXANOER & DANERER
100G wamTLAND TAUSS BuILOING
Gavgar ana mEBwoaD aTE
BATIMORE MARTLAND
30 37

Teul

oL TREE MO LINES MGG 4ur sasa

April 10, 1973
mova Baltimore

James E. Dyer

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
County Office Bullding

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue 2ONING VaFARTMENT
Towaon, Maryland 21204 |

Re: Sela E. and Delores E. Col:
Petition for Reclassification
and Special Exception #73-218R)
Item No. 31, Uth Zoning Cyele

Dear Mr. Dyer:

At tne concluslon of the above entitled hearing
held on Farch 15, 1973, you requested that we submit a
Memorandur of Law supparting the Petitioners position. The
Memorandun ls attached hereto and a copy has been malled te
Mr. Wealey lieflman. i the case where I was counsel
of reccrd but due %o c ances bevend my contrel, Mr.
Mark Daneker of thiz nffice represcnted tne Petitloners.

‘.‘zr’y truly yours, ;

ALM/Jve
Enclozurea

Ronald L. Maher, Esquire
Pag= Two
Oc .ober 13, 1972

Highway Administration and the Baliimore County Fire
Department. @ petiticner is also advised to pay particular
attention to the comments of the Burcau of Engineering,
Department of Traffic Engineering and the Project Planning Office.

This peation is accepted for filing on the date of the
enclosed filing certificate. However, all corrections to site plans
as requested shall be submitted to this office prior to Thursday,
February 1, 1973 in order to allow time for advertising. Failure
to comply may result in this petition not being scheduled for a hearing.
Notice of the hearing date and time, which will be between March 1, 1973
and April 15, 1973 will ke forwarded to you in the near future,

Very truly yours,

,, ~ .

Uho (f Rplllann /

John . Dilton, Fr.

Chai

Zoning Advisory Committee

JIDivec

Enclosusc.



Lara of Enpinecving

ELLSWORTH N. OIVER. B. £ CHIEE

1 &nﬂr Gounty, Fargland .

Bepartment Of Publie Wurks
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

Octover 26, 1972

Mr, S, Eric DiNenna

. 20 IV Oet, 1972 - Aprid 197)
B T
LI T e
. 3
Eroponed Tocin: “heslaiss from Tute 35 % D2, 36
District: 2nd No. Aores: 0,48 sers

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

office.Tor Teviek by 1 Toriog Aimery Combvies in sowberion with 1 sebioet ttoms

Righway Comments:

ﬂ'ﬁ“’gﬁﬁhlzl’-ﬂ:d!:ﬂ 5--2'”!!'» o m:-n!u.mw Adninistration l‘@l!::ﬂ!«l-
A3 no County Rosds are inrolved, this office has no additional comments.

Stomm Drain Commsnta:

must 8 cel drainage facilities (temporary or psrmane:
to prevent creating -y :mml “lﬂﬂ'!'m’ % adjacent properties, especially by the
conoentratis Corres of olem

of surface waters. tion of mmy proi which miy result, doe to
o por installation of drainage facilities, would be the full

Amproper grading or impm
responsibility of the Fetitionsr.
In ascordance 'rith ths drainsge policy for this type d-:;hp-m, ‘the Petdtioner

ponsible for the total actual cost of drainape facilities 10 carry the
:o:.nm ‘Tun-off through the property to be developsd to a muirabls carcfall,

Iiberty Hoad is a State Rosd. Therefors, drainage requirements as they affect the
Toad come under the jurisdiction of the State lighway Administration.

Ssdiment Control C
Development of this property through stripping, grading and stabilisation eould
result in & sediment -mf’mu-, dan3ging private and public holdings dovnstroas
of the property. A pevmit 1s, therofore, necessary for all grading, including

the stripping of top soil.

Baltimore County Fire Department
4. Austin Delz
chist

Towson. Maryland 21204

s1a-10
office of Planning and Zoning
Baltimore County Qffice Building
Towson, Maryland 21204
Acting
Chairman

Attention: MNr.
i Zoning Advisory Committee

Re: Property Owner: Sela and Delores Cole

Location: 9700 Liberty Road
ing Agenda 1V ZDHING CYCLE
Item No. 31 Zoning femndd 1y o Pt
Gentlemen:

uant to your t d
T d property has been surveye
Pu t to y request, ths refererce 3
by this Bureau and the comments below marked with an "x' are ﬂppl.x:lbl.

and to
the property.
are required and
(Xx) 1. Fire hy for the e i o Sl g
De located at intervals of 300 e

::::::ved =:3 in accordance with Baltimore County Stamdards

as published by the Department of Public Werks.
2. A second means of vehicle access is rei'lired for the site.

% } 3. The vehicle dead-end condition shown &
€ maximum allowed by Te pnqcl -
i made to comply with all applicable part
gt sgetumxtl.’i::“ll’:e?:uﬂm Code prior to occupancy or beginning

of operations. . . ——
. ldings and structures existing or propose
st meh::-un%mly with all applicable mquuu;nulglf the
National Pire Protection Association Standard No. o
"The Life Safety Code", 1\?7: Edition prior to occupar:y.
i roved as drawn. .
%:.I‘lﬁ:ul" .::n:ﬁn Bureau has no comments at this t me.

~
Ry
'S

Noted and
Approved:

“Deputy Chief_
ning Grou € 2
Sp::hl lnspal:tiun Dfvision Pire Prevention Pireau

- Tvem #31 1s Zoning IV 1972 - April 197
leﬂ\ygml hhm&l&ﬂ- 2
Page 2

October 26, 1972

Hater and Sani Sewer Commente:
Public water and sewer are availabls to serve this site.

Very truly yours,
3
g2
WORTH N. DIVER, P.E.
Chisf, Buresu of Engineerirg
ENDsEH:CINY
P=SW Sheet
w8 r’fopn

——Barrore®ounry, Marvffip

DepartMeENT OF HEALTI——

DONALD 4. RIOF, MD., MPH.
ST avATE At covarry mesiTe orvicen

JEFFERSON

BUILDING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 October 10, 1972

Mr. S. Eric DiNenna, Zening Commissivnmer
Office of Planning and Zoning

County 0ffice Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

ification, Zoning Advisory Committee

omments on Recla
4y as followa:

<
Heeting, Octob.

Property Owner: Sela and Dolores Cole
Location: 9700 Liberty Road

Pres. Zoming: D.R. 3.

Proposad Zoning* Reclassification to D.R. 16
District: 2

No. Acres: 0.48

Since metropolitan water and sewer are available to the
site, no health hazard is anticipated.

Very truly yours,

el A Lyt
— A s

Thomas H. Devlin, Director
BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

HVB:mng

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
JEFFERSON SUILDING TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204

DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
Eusens 4, Gurrons. Pe. W T, Muvzan
o ST Taarric memans

October 30, 1372

Hr. 5. Sric Dikenna
Zoning Commissjoner
County Office Building
Towsen, Maryland 21204

Re: Cycle Zoning IV
Item 31 - ZAC - gct. 72 to Apr. 73
Property Owner: Sela and Delores Cole
9700 Liberty Road
Reclass. from DR 3.5 to OR 16
bist. 2

Dear Hr. DiNenna:

The subject petition is requesting a zoning reclassificatio
n from
D: 2'..5 to llil 16, with a special excoption for an office ouilding. gecause
:m :h?ln“l::.lln of the property, no major increase in traffic is expected

But, it nust be pointed out that Liberty Road has severe
traffic
problems and is an area of numerou: complaints from |
prefliss an mp rem the citizens to this

.

L) )
o + flanigan ( }
Traffic Engineer Assaciate

M5F:ne

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

Al V. Quimby
Acting Director

Aaan Octobar 25, 1972

Hr. S. [ric DiNenna, Zoning Commissioner

STV, Crcmmiiearn. | Zoning Advisory Comities
foperer- ] Office of Planning and Zoning

Bahimore County Office Building
Towson, Moryland 21204

Vear Mr. DiNennaz
Comments on ltem #31, IV Zoning Cycle, October 1972-April 1973, are as follows:

Property Owner: Sela and Delores Cola

Locations  $700 Liberiy Rood

Present Zoning: D.R.3.5

Proposad Zoning: Reclass from D.R.3.5 fo D.R.16
District: 2

No. Acres: 0.48 acres

This e. trance is immedictely adjacent to on in-only entrance approved by the State
Highway Administration for the propused shopping center to the East. This could
create a proklem in the future,

Very truly yours, -

Richerd B. Wlué !M“w’

Project Plonning Division
Office of Flanning and Zoning

Maryland Dopartment of Transportainan s s

Dawit W Fisne
State Highway Adminisiration Rt

Dctober 17,1972

N’.|h’. Erfe Divzana Rer Reclassification oet. 1972
€

Zoning sioner Pr.

operty Owner: Sela and
County 0ffice Bldg, Dolores Cole
Towson,Maryland 2120

Location: iberty road
Att. Wr. John J, Dillon { Rte: 2097@ Hberty
Present Zoning: DLR, 1,5,
Propzsed Zoning: Reclass
from D.R. J.5. to D.R. 16
0ATRICT: 2
3. Acres:

g.kﬂ cres
Northside, 620" east of Tiverton Ra.

Dear Hr. Dikenna:

The frontzge of the site must be imaroved with concrete curb and
paving, The roadside face of curb is to be 244 From and parallei to the
centerline of Liberty Rd. The plan should clearly indicate the rejufred
curb. 1t fs our opinfon that the plan should be revised prior to the hearing.

The eitrance will be subjact te aparoval and permit from the
State Highway Adminfstration,

The 1971 averane daily traffic court for this section of Liberty
Koad s 13,400 vehicies,

Yary truly yours,

Char les Lae, Chief
Develosmant Enginecring Section

C_Aa i

Byt John E. Mayers
Asst. Developnent Enginesr

CLrJEM:In

PO Box 717 Strast Baltimore,

Date: occober 23, 1972

Mr. 8. Erle Diflons
Zoning Comlssloner
County Offleo Aullding
Toirson, Maryland 21204

Re: Iies @31 .
Froporty Ciac t gela and Delores Mole
Lozation: 9700 Liberty Road
sent Zoning ! p,R. 3,5
Proposcd Zonlig ! Reclass from D.R. 3.5 to D.8. 16

Distriot: 2
Ko. feres: 0,48 acres

Doar Mr. DiMenv.;
The acreage {s too small to have any adverse erfect on the

student populatien with efther D.R. 3.5 or D.R. 16 zoning.

Yery truly yours,

el Icgr‘-,-.

2

Wip:d




Greater Randallsrown Community Council

Repecsenting Civie and Soevice Ovgoitabions
PO. Box 166
RANDALLSTOWN, MARYLAND 21133

THE FOLLOWING PICTURES ARE ENTERED
AS EVIDENCE IN PROTESTING THE
RECLASSIFICATION OF THE SELA AND
DELORES COLR PIOPERTY (ITEM 31)

All pictures taken on
Sunday, March 11, 1973
by Wesley H, Heilman

Contiruing farther West on Liberty Road is the
propesed site of the Deer Park Flasa, This Flasa
is .5 of a mile from the Cole poporty, and is
an exsellant site for professiomal offices.

The abtove pioture shows the subject's preperty
(houss on right) and the adjoining property

%o the West, Mitice the "FOR SALE" sisn by
Backer on the adjeirning property. This is classie
ovidence of the "Domino Theory™ which creates
the unmanted esmmereial strip soning.

One and one tenth miles to the East of the
subjest’s property is 12} meres of undaveluped
property soned Business Roadside. This property
oould be sasily developed with emough offices
to acoomodate the profesional people desiring
te do Tusiness in the Liberty Road area.

Plotured abeve is a bill board advertising the

Cress Roads Plasa Shopping Center Mall. This Mall
adjeins the mbjact's preperty to the East, This
Mall eould Jasily accomedate professiomal offices

The last ploture is of the 014 Court Professional
Muilding, This uilding is 2.8 siles Rast from the
Cole property on 014 Court Road. It is isportant
to metice the sign on the left fromt side of the
teilding which reads "HOW LEASING®, Evidently
professiemal cffice space is not in demand in the
Iiberty Road ares.

Two tenths of a mile to the West of the aubject's
property another blll board anncunces a socn

to be uilt Hernwood Village Shopping Mall,

Nots the fact that 50,000 square fest of area is
svalladle for sffices with parking available for
300 cars. This would be stiff compstition for the
the proposed office btuilding in qunstion.
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